

64408-4

64408-4

No. 64408-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

---

FLUKE CORPORATION and DANAHER CORPORATION,  
Appellants and Cross Respondents,

v.

JONATHAN MORROW, EVANS NGUYEN and  
MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION,  
Respondents and Cross Appellants.

2009 SEP -9 PM 4:01  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I

---

**CROSS APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

BYRNES KELLER CROMWELL  
LLP  
Bradley S. Keller, WSBA 10665  
Keith D. Petrak, WSBA 19159  
1000 Second Avenue, 38th Floor  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Tel (206) 622-2000  
Fax (206) 622-2522

Attorneys for Jonathan Morrow

CORR CRONIN MICHELSON  
BAUMGARDNER & PREECE LLP  
Steven W. Fogg, WSBA 23528  
Margaret Pak, WSBA 38982  
Christina Dimock, WSBA 40159  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900  
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051  
Tel (206) 625-8600  
Fax (206) 625-0900

EDWARDS, SIEH, SMITH &  
GOODFRIEND, PS  
Howard M. Goodfriend, WSBA 1435  
1109 First Ave., Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Tel (206) 624-0974  
Fax (206) 624-0809

Attorneys for Evans Nguyen and  
Milwaukee Electric Tool Corporation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| II. REPLY ARGUMENT .....   | 4           |
| A. MET Is Entitled to Fees Related to Defense of<br>Fluke’s Claims of Tortious Interference With<br>Fluke’s Contract With Nguyen ..... | 4           |
| 1. MET’s Fees Are Incapable of Segregation<br>from Nguyen’s. ....  | 4           |
| 2. MET Is Also Entitled to Fees Under RCW<br>4.84.330.....   | 5           |
| B. Morrow and MET Are Entitled to Fees Related to<br>Their Defense of the Claims Against Morrow.....                                   | 6           |
| 1. Morrow and MET Are Entitled to Fees<br>Incurred in Defense of Claims Related to the<br>JCA Under RCW 4.84.330. ....                 | 6           |
| a. RESTATEMENT § 187(2)(a): South<br>Carolina Has No Substantial Relationship<br>to the Parties or the Transaction.....                | 8           |
| b. RESTATEMENT § 187(2)(b): Failure To<br>Apply RCW 4.84.330 Would Be Against<br>Washington Public Policy .....                        | 9           |
| c. MET Is Not Subject to the JCA or Its<br>Choice of Law Provision.....  | 13          |
| 2. RAP 18.1 Did Not Preclude the Trial Court<br>From Awarding Fees Related To Dissolving<br>the TRO and Injunction. ....               | 13          |

3. The Trial Court Either Applied the Wrong Standard or Abused Its Discretion in Failing To Award Fees Related to the Defense of Fluke’s Trade Secret Claims..... 19

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <u>Great American Insurance Co. of N.Y. v. Vegas Construction Co.</u> , 251 F.R.D. 534 (D. Nev. 2008) .....  | 25       |
| <u>Kucel v. Walter E. Heller &amp; Co.</u> , 813 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1987) .....                               | 10-11    |
| <u>Precision Airmotive Corp. v. Rivera</u> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2003) .....                    | 19-20    |
| <u>Ribbens International v. Transport International Pool</u> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....     | 6, 11-12 |
| <u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. New Horizon, Inc.</u> , 250 F.R.D. 203 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... | 24       |

### STATE CASES

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <u>ABF Capital Corp. v. Grove Properties Co.</u> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 204, 23 Cal. Rptr. 3d 803 (2005) .....  | 7     |
| <u>Boise Tower Associates v. Washington Capital Joint Master Trust Mortgage Income Fund</u> , No. 03-141-S-MHW, 2007 WL 4355815 (D. Idaho Dec. 10, 2007) ..... | 7     |
| <u>Coast Bank v. Holmes</u> , 19 Cal. App. 3d 581, 97 Cal. Rptr. 30 (1971) .....   | 12    |
| <u>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson</u> , 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998).....  | 14    |
| <u>Ethridge v. Hwang</u> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001).....   | 4     |
| <u>FLIR Systems, Inc. v. Parrish</u> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 1270, 95 Cal. Rptr. 3d 307 (2009) .....   | 21    |
| <u>Fairmont Supply Co. v. Hooks Industrial, Inc.</u> , 177 S.W.3d 529 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005) .....   | 10-11 |

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <u>Fluke Corp. v. Milwaukee Electric Tool Corp.</u> , No. 61928-4-I, 2009 WL 376801 (Wash. App. Div. 1 Feb. 17, 2009).....   | 2        |
| <u>Freestone Capital Partners LP v. MKA Real Estate Opportunity Fund I, LLC</u> , 155 Wn. App. 643, 230 P.3d 625 (2010)..... | 6-8      |
| <u>G.W. Equipment Leasing, Inc. v. Mt. McKinley Fence Co.</u> , 97 Wn. App. 191, 982 P.2d 114 (1999).....                    | 6-13     |
| <u>Hedlund v. Vitale</u> , 110 Wn. App. 183, 39 P.3d 358 (2002) ....   | 17-18    |
| <u>Hemenway v. Miller</u> , 116 Wn.2d 725, 807 P.2d 863 (1991).....  | 5        |
| <u>Herzog Aluminum v. General American Window Corp.</u> , 39 Wn. App. 188, 692 P.2d 867 (1984).....                          | 9, 11-12 |
| <u>Hough v. Stockbridge</u> , 152 Wn. App. 328, 216 P.3d 1077 (2009).....  | 4        |
| <u>Hume v. America Disposal Co.</u> , 124 Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994).....  | 4        |
| <u>Ino Ino., Inc. v. City of Bellevue</u> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....  | 14       |
| <u>Kaintz v. PLG, Inc.</u> , 147 Wn. App. 782, 197 P.3d 710 (2008).....  | 10       |
| <u>Ledcor Industrial (USA), Inc. v. Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co.</u> , 150 Wn. App. 1, 206 P.3d 1255 (2009).....         | 4        |
| <u>MP Medical, Inc. v. Wegman</u> , 151 Wn. App. 409, 213 P.3d 931 (2009).....   | 4        |
| <u>McGill v. Hill</u> , 31 Wn. App. 542, 644 P.2d 680 (1982) .....   | 7        |
| <u>Optic Graphics, Inc. v. Agee</u> , 591 A.2d 578 (Md. App. 1991) .....   | 20       |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <u>San Juan County v. No New Gas Tax</u> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007).....                  | 14 |
| <u>Smith v. General Mills, Inc.</u> , No. C2 04-705, 2009 WL 2525462 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 13, 2009)..... | 25 |
| <u>State v. Flores</u> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008).....                                     | 19 |
| <u>Swiss Baco Skyline Logging Co. v. Haliewicz</u> , 14 Wn. App. 343, 541 P.2d 1014 (1975).....     | 14 |
| <u>Thompson v. Lennox</u> , 151 Wn. App. 479, 212 P.3d 597 (2009).....                              | 17 |

**STATE STATUTES AND RULES**

|                               |               |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1717(a)..... | 11-12         |
| RCW 4.84.185.....             | 19            |
| RCW 4.84.330.....             | passim        |
| RCW 19.108.040.....           | 19            |
| RAP 7.2(d).....               | 17            |
| RAP 18.1 .....                | 13, 15, 18-19 |

**OTHER STATUTES**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187 (1965) ..... | passim |
| Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 188 (1965) ..... | 8, 13  |
